
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Report: FMISF61A

CONGRESSIONAL REPORT LEGEND FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

TABLE 5H -  HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)
Table 5H provides obligations for the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) by state, program funding subcategory, and population.

Funding subcategories are shown as:

HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR)

Areas are defined as:

Rural …………….................................. Areas not included within an urban area.

Small Urban……………........................ Areas with populations greater than 2,500 and less than 200,000.

Urbanized………………........................ Areas with populations greater than 200,000.

Other……………………........................ Projects falling outside of Rural, Small Urban, or Urbanized (such as Statewide 

where the geographical information is not known).

Negative numbers in the following table reflect funds that a State has de-obligated during the fiscal year.
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

ALABAMA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

24,920
-540

47
-125

24,967
-665

URBANIZED
OTHER
    TOTAL

1,090
3,006

28,476

0
0

-78

1,090
3,006

28,398

ALASKA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

751
10,194

-713

0
0
0

751
10,194

-713
OTHER 139 0 139
    TOTAL 10,371 0 10,371

ARIZONA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

4,846
1,256
-740

-42
-59

0

4,804
1,197
-740

OTHER 627 0 627
    TOTAL 5,989 -101 5,888

ARKANSAS RURAL
SMALL URBAN

-4,895
-48

0
0

-4,895
-48

URBANIZED -10 0 -10
OTHER
    TOTAL

2,895
-2,058

0
0

2,895
-2,058

CALIFORNIA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

87,628
27,614
47,098
7,907

-22
0
0
0

87,606
27,614
47,098
7,907

    TOTAL 170,247 -22 170,225

COLORADO RURAL
SMALL URBAN

5,006
876

2,826
0

7,832
876

URBANIZED
OTHER

10,363
129

0
0

10,363
129

    TOTAL 16,374 2,826 19,200
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

CONNECTICUT RURAL 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN -25 0 -25
URBANIZED
OTHER

1,339
2,616

0
0

1,339
2,616

    TOTAL 3,930 0 3,930

DELAWARE RURAL -96 0 -96
SMALL URBAN -71 0 -71
URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 3,207 0 3,207
    TOTAL 3,040 0 3,040

DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA

RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
-361

0
0

0
-361

URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL -361 0 -361

FLORIDA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

7,629
1,194

-18
0

7,611
1,194

URBANIZED
OTHER

6,920
2,327

0
0

6,920
2,327

    TOTAL 18,070 -18 18,052

GEORGIA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

32,787
6,486
4,866

12,492

-145
0
0
0

32,642
6,486
4,866

12,492
    TOTAL 56,631 -145 56,486

HAWAII RURAL
SMALL URBAN

6,521
84

0
0

6,521
84

URBANIZED
OTHER

1,058
0

0
0

1,058
0

    TOTAL 7,663 0 7,663
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

IDAHO RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

3,683
3,267

0

-75
75
0

3,608
3,342

0
OTHER 46 0 46
    TOTAL 6,996 0 6,996

ILLINOIS RURAL
SMALL URBAN

1,265
70

0
0

1,265
70

URBANIZED
OTHER

2,936
-314

0
-240

2,936
-554

    TOTAL 3,957 -240 3,717

INDIANA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

4,331
-1,866
5,201
1,628

380
0
0
0

4,711
-1,866
5,201
1,628

    TOTAL 9,294 380 9,674

IOWA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

19,177
240

0
0

19,177
240

URBANIZED -53 0 -53
OTHER 532 0 532
    TOTAL 19,896 0 19,896

KANSAS RURAL
SMALL URBAN

1,546
200

0
0

1,546
200

URBANIZED
OTHER

1,112
9,991

0
0

1,112
9,991

    TOTAL 12,849 0 12,849

KENTUCKY RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

13,531
2,299

789

-1
0
0

13,530
2,299

789
OTHER 450 0 450
    TOTAL 17,069 -1 17,068
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

LOUISIANA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

-787
3,794

13,905
-477

3,085
0
0
0

2,298
3,794

13,905
-477

    TOTAL 16,435 3,085 19,520

MAINE RURAL
SMALL URBAN

172
0

0
0

172
0

URBANIZED 75 0 75
OTHER 1,713 0 1,713
    TOTAL 1,960 0 1,960

MARYLAND RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED
OTHER

7,600
2,750

0
0

7,600
2,750

    TOTAL 10,350 0 10,350

MASSACHUSETTS RURAL
SMALL URBAN

-494
-900

0
0

-494
-900

URBANIZED
OTHER

2,914
-1,767

0
-9

2,914
-1,776

    TOTAL -247 -9 -256

MICHIGAN RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

7,692
1,789
3,948

23,195

0
0
0
0

7,692
1,789
3,948

23,195
    TOTAL 36,624 0 36,624

MINNESOTA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

16,169
5,808

339

0
0
0

16,169
5,808

339
OTHER 2,609 0 2,609
    TOTAL 24,925 0 24,925
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

MISSISSIPPI RURAL 1,607 0 1,607
SMALL URBAN 663 0 663
URBANIZED -813 0 -813
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 1,457 0 1,457

MISSOURI RURAL 26,522 0 26,522
SMALL URBAN 6,632 0 6,632
URBANIZED -1,804 0 -1,804
OTHER 8,948 0 8,948
    TOTAL 40,298 0 40,298

MONTANA RURAL 10,954 13 10,967
SMALL URBAN 2,903 0 2,903
URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 9,696 -13 9,683
    TOTAL 23,553 0 23,553

NEBRASKA RURAL 832 0 832
SMALL URBAN 322 0 322
URBANIZED 2,062 0 2,062
OTHER 426 0 426
    TOTAL 3,642 0 3,642

NEVADA RURAL 3,618 0 3,618
SMALL URBAN -139 0 -139
URBANIZED -22 0 -22
OTHER 3,647 0 3,647
    TOTAL 7,104 0 7,104

NEW HAMPSHIRE RURAL -220 0 -220
SMALL URBAN 287 0 287
URBANIZED -109 0 -109
OTHER 1,546 5 1,551
    TOTAL 1,504 5 1,509
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

NEW JERSEY RURAL
SMALL URBAN

79
150

0
0

79
150

URBANIZED 985 0 985
OTHER 8,496 8 8,504
    TOTAL 9,710 8 9,718

NEW MEXICO RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

3,162
5,543
-192

0
0
0

3,162
5,543
-192

OTHER -7 0 -7
    TOTAL 8,506 0 8,506

NEW YORK RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

350
2,607
8,410
2,632

1,299
0
0
0

1,649
2,607
8,410
2,632

    TOTAL 13,999 1,299 15,298

NORTH CAROLINA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

6,230
1,243
5,829
5,641

1,530
0
0
0

7,760
1,243
5,829
5,641

    TOTAL 18,943 1,530 20,473

NORTH DAKOTA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

7,007
4,154

0

0
0
0

7,007
4,154

0
OTHER 8,048 0 8,048
    TOTAL 19,209 0 19,209

OHIO RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

11,778
3,489

23,032
2,097

0
0
0
0

11,778
3,489

23,032
2,097

    TOTAL 40,396 0 40,396
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

OKLAHOMA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

-184
145

0
0

-184
145

URBANIZED 25 0 25
OTHER 37 0 37
    TOTAL 23 0 23

OREGON RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

8,306
8,835
4,922
1,730

0
0
0
0

8,306
8,835
4,922
1,730

    TOTAL 23,793 0 23,793

PENNSYLVANIA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

2,860
5,915

-3,178
-426

-1
1
0
0

2,859
5,916

-3,178
-426

    TOTAL 5,171 0 5,171

RHODE ISLAND RURAL
SMALL URBAN

729
-167

0
0

729
-167

URBANIZED
OTHER
    TOTAL

3,483
2,123
6,168

0
35
35

3,483
2,158
6,203

SOUTH CAROLINA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

302
-655

0
0

302
-655

URBANIZED
OTHER

7,244
-1,090

0
0

7,244
-1,090

    TOTAL 5,801 0 5,801

SOUTH DAKOTA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

3,928
123

0
0

3,928
123

URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 350 0 350
    TOTAL 4,401 0 4,401
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

TENNESSEE RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

7,121
3,666
9,034
5,683

165
0
0
0

7,286
3,666
9,034
5,683

    TOTAL 25,504 165 25,669

TEXAS RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

135,724
24,962
9,467
3,828

0
0
0
0

135,724
24,962
9,467
3,828

    TOTAL 173,981 0 173,981

UTAH RURAL
SMALL URBAN

10,288
-245

503
26

10,791
-219

URBANIZED
OTHER

1,275
23

0
0

1,275
23

    TOTAL 11,341 529 11,870

VERMONT RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

680
4,502

0

0
0
0

680
4,502

0
OTHER 155 75 230
    TOTAL 5,337 75 5,412

VIRGINIA RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED
OTHER

849
3,653

-2,008
1,042

-208
0
0

-346

641
3,653

-2,008
696

    TOTAL 3,536 -554 2,982

WASHINGTON RURAL
SMALL URBAN
URBANIZED

7,302
3,737

818

0
0
0

7,302
3,737

818
OTHER 420 0 420
    TOTAL 12,277 0 12,277
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

WEST VIRGINIA RURAL -10,804 -496 -11,300
SMALL URBAN -1,409 0 -1,409
URBANIZED 169 0 169
OTHER 445 0 445
    TOTAL -11,599 -496 -12,095

WISCONSIN RURAL 14,495 16 14,511
SMALL URBAN 2,834 0 2,834
URBANIZED 4,624 0 4,624
OTHER 632 0 632
    TOTAL 22,585 16 22,601

WYOMING RURAL 2,093 0 2,093
SMALL URBAN 243 0 243
URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 3,274 0 3,274
    TOTAL 5,610 0 5,610

AMERICAN SAMOA RURAL 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN 0 0 0
URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0

GUAM RURAL 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN 0 0 0
URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0

PUERTO RICO RURAL 0 0 0
SMALL URBAN 0 0 0
URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0
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TABLE 5H - HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

OBLIGATIONS FOR FY 2021 (MID-YEAR)
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(IN THOUSANDS)

STATE AREA HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM HIGH RISK RURAL ROAD (HRRR) TOTAL

N MARIANA RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0

VIRGIN ISLANDS RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0

PORT AUTHORITY OF
NY AND NJ

RURAL
SMALL URBAN

0
0

0
0

0
0

URBANIZED 0 0 0
OTHER 0 0 0
    TOTAL 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL RURAL 486,990 8,856 495,846

SMALL URBAN 145,353 -82 145,271
URBANIZED 183,290 0 183,290
OTHER 145,097 -485 144,612

    TOTAL 960,730 8,289 969,019
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